Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators' progress report

Form 2 24B

Name of Company
The Ryes School Limited

Company number
02107585

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION,
COMPANIES COURT

Court case number
3086 of 2011

We David John Dunckley and James Henry-Stewart Koster of
Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, Londen, EC2P 2YU

Joint Admimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
28 Qctober 201 ll ﬂ 28 March 2012
Signed
Jomt Admuy or
Dated \6 IOS'\L )
I

Al
23/05/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

i

TR

#203




11

21

22

GrahtThornton

Our Ref TWW/ DZW/RES/DJD/]ISK/R91162/7

TO THE CREDITORS

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +44(0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7184 4301
www grant-thornton co uk

2 May 2012

Dear Sirs

Ryes School Limited - In Liguidation and formerly in Administration
("the Company”)

in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Case numbers:
3085 of 2011.

1 INTRODUCTION

Followng the appotmntment of David John Dunckley and I as Joint Admuinistrators of the
Company, by the Directors, on 28 Apnl 2011, I now report on the progress of the
Admuntstration to the date of closure on 28 March 2012 and attach

e  Appendix 1, the statutory details of the Company

¢ Appendix 2, an account of the receipts and payments for the peniod ended
28 March 2012 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Act 1986

*  Appendix 3, an analysis of the Jont Admumstrators’ nme costs as required by Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9),

s  Appendix 4, Jomt Admunistrators’ disbursements incurred m the period & Grant
Thornton UK LLP charge out rates,

e Appendx 5, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ nghts to
request additional informanon from the Joint Admunustrators (Rule 2 48A),

¢  Appendix 6, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the Joint Admintstrators' fees 1f deemed excessive (Rule 2 109}

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functons of the Joint Admimstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

2 STATUTORY INFORMATION
The Company's statutory details are provided at Appendix 1

The adminstrations constituted "main proceedings” under the EC Regulauon on Insolvency
Proceedings

Chartersd Accountants

Mamber firm within Grant Thorion tnlemabonal Lid

Grant Thomton UK LLP is a limited lizbdty parinership reg:stered in England and Wales No OC307742 Registerad office Grant Thornion House Mellon Street, Eusion Square Lendon NW1 2EP
A gt of members 15 avalable from our registered office

Grant Thornion UK LLP 15 authonsed and requlated by the Financial Services Authorlty for investmenl business




31

32

33

34

41

42

43

44

45

3 SUNMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
The proposal for the Company was

The Joint Admumstrators would pursue the objecuve of achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company was wound up and/ot
in order to make a distnbution to the Company's first ranking secured creditor, RBS

These objectives have been achieved by completng the sale of the Company's business and
certain assets

In the case that resulted 1n sufficient realisations being recewed to facihtate a retumn to the
unsecured creditors, 1t was proposed that the Admunistranon would end by the Company
going into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation Additnonally, 1t was proposed that if the
Company be placed into Creditors Voluntary Liquidanon that James Stewart-Koster and I be
appointed Liquidators

4 ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Assets

As detailed m our letter of 10 May 2011, immediately following our appomtment on

28 Apnl 2011, the Jomt Adminustrators entered mto a contract to sell the business and certain
assets of The Ryes School Lirmted and 1t's assoctated companies RSO Lirmuted and Pump
Farm Limited ("the Companies") to The Ryes College Limited ("RCL") Consideration for
this sale totalled £1 6 milhion across the Companies Of this, sales proceeds of £721,769 were
recerved from the sale of freehold properties owned by the Company

A freehold property known as Little Henny, which was not sold to RCL, was leased to the
RCL for a pertod lasting five months RCL paid the Joint Admisustrators a monthly rent of
£5,000 to lease the property and RCL were hable for all of the running and property holding

costs throughout the period of occupation

On termination of this 5 month period, on 27 September 2011, Latde Henny was vacated
The property was sold on 9 December 2011 fox £2,100,000

Book Debts
Book debts totalling £46,040 were recovered by the Company
Petty Cash

Petty cash, totalling £994 00 was realised




46

47

48

49

410

411

412

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc (the Bank) was owed a total of ¢£5 mulhion across the
Compantes This debt was secured by way of fixed and floating charges granted by each of
the Companses to the Bank, along with fixed charges granted in respect of the Compantes’
freehold properties These charges are supported by inter-company guarantees granted by
each of the Companues to the Bank mn respect of each other ennuy's debt

Realisations from the sale of the freehold properties are subject to the Bank's fixed charge
security Accordingly the Bank will be enutled to the proceeds of sale

To date the Bank have recovered 2,475,000 1n respect of fixed charged reahisations for the
sale of the Freehold propertes

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors All employees transferred to RCL on 28 Apnl 2011,
pursuant to the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment} Regulatons RCL
became responstble for all employee claims wath effect from that date

Unsecured Creditors

The Company's unsecured creditors are estimated to total £946,264, as listed 1n the statement
of affairs subrutted by 1ts directors

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 - Prescribed Part

In accordance with S176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 a proportion of net (after costs) funds,
if any, realised from the sale or other disposal of assets subject to floating charge secunty,
which would otherwise be payable to the floating charge holder, are to be made available
instead to a Company's unsecured creditors

The sum of money in quesuon, known as the "Prescribed Part”, 1s calculated by applying
certain percentages to the Company's "Net Property”, which 1s calculated 1n accordance with
the formula below

(Net proceeds from the Debts due toj
realisation of assets preferential
subject to floatng creditors

Net Property = charges (1e proceeds minus

after realisatuon costs
and costs and expenses
\Pf the Admtmstranon)




413

414

51

52

53

54

61

62

63

The percentages applied to the Company's Net Property 1n order to calculated the Prescribed
Part are

*  50% of the first £10,000 of Net Property, plus
s 20% of any further Net Property up to a maximum of 2,975,000

A total of £80,779 48 has been realised in respect of the Company's floating charge
realisations As per S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part carve out will be
distributed to the crediors Details of this will be provided 1n due course

S5 CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Immediately following our appointment, a contract was entered into for the sale of the
business and certain assets of the Company

In completng the sale to the purchaser Addleshaw Goddard LLP were engaged as our
solicators In accordance wath rule 2 33(2)(z) and 2 33 (2B) of Insolvency Act 1986, the
secured charge holder authorised that the legal fees incurred pre appomtment totalling
£33,359 plus VAT and disbursements be met from fixed charge realisations

A summary of the Admnistrators' receipts and payments account covermng the perod from
28 Apnl 2011 to 28 March 2012 1s attached (Appendix 2)

Having sent notice (Form 2 34B) to the Registrar of Companies and a copy to the court,
David Dunckley and James Stewart-Koster were appointed Jomt Liqudators of the Company
on 28 March 2012

6 ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As a declaratton was made under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, the Joint Admirustrators remuneration may be fixed by the approval of

* Each secured creditor of the Company, and

e In so far as any exist, the preferennal creditors whose debts amount to more
than 50% of the preferential debts of the Company, disregarding debts of any
creditor who does not respond to an invitaton to give or withhold approval

As there are no preferential creditors of the Company, 1t was only necessary to seek approval
for remuneration from the secured creditor of the Company

The Joint Adminsteators requested from the secured creditor that their remuneration be
calculated on a tme cost basis, for attending to matters 1 relation to the Admuimstratons and
completing the sale of the Company's assets, according to the ume properly given by the
Joint Admuntstrators and theur staff in attending to marters ansing 1n the Administrauons




64

65

66

@ 67

68

69

Background informauon regarding the fees of Jomnt Admunsstrators can be found at
htp //www insolvency-practiioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Gudance' to
"Creditors Guides to Fees) Alternatively I will supply this informaton by post on request

The Joint Admumstrators wall charge out of pocket expenses at cost Mueage 1s charged at
standard rates which comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended
rates VAT 1s added to disbursement charges as necessary Disbursements to 28 March 2011
are detailed n Appendix 4

Payments of the Jomnt Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements are to be met from
funds held in the Admuustration in prionty to the claims of creditors, and, after approval of
the basss, the Jomnt Admunistrators may draw sums on account

Time costs to date amount to £123,299 20 as detailed in Appendix 3 A breakdown by
category of staff and work done 15 provided in Appendix 4

Grant Thomton UK LLP have been pa:rd £88,600 plus VAT and disbursements 1n respect of
the Company, following approval by the secured creditor

Should you have any queries, please do not hesttate to contact my colleague Tom Walls on
020 7865 2811

Yours faithfplly
or and on behalf of the Ryes School Linmuted

Dawvid Duncldey
Jomnt tstrator

The affairs, bustness and property of the Ryes School Limsted are being managed by David Jobn Duncheley
and James Henry Stewart-Koster, apponted as Jorm: Admnzstrators on 28 April 2011




Appendix 1 — Statutory details of the Company

Registered Number 02107585
Date of Incorporauon 09/03/1987
Registered Office 30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2A 2YU
Number of Shares 50,000 (£1 shares)

Shareholder RSO Limited




APPENDIX 2

THE RYES SCHOOL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 28 APRIL 2011 TO 28 MARCH 2012

Estumated to Reahsed from Total reahsed
Realise 28 Ocrober 2011 1o 28 March
to 28 March 2012 2012
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Freehold Land and Property 2,721,770 00 2,209,987 84 2,931,756 84
Book Debts 72,357 00 - 46,039 89
Furmuture & Equipment 33,710 00 - 33,710 00
Perry Cash 1,000 00 - 99400
Lartle Henny rent - 25,000 00
Bank interest 288 46 539 62
Insurance refund - 1,076 14
.Advcmsmg repayment from RSO 7463
TOTAL RECEIPTS 2,828,837 00 2,209,670 49 3,039,191 12

PAYMENTS
Adverusing - 149.26
Pre payments to Newco - 240,446 70
Agents/Valuers fees 766 50 7,848 00
Bank charges B 120 00
Chargeholder 2,100,000 00 2,475,000 00
Legal fees 10,075 96 51,743.23
VAT irrecoverable 19,035 68 33,317 55
Admanistrators fees 60,000 00 88,600 00
Admimstrators Expenses 14795 28155
Property Holding Costs 2428375 2428375
TOTAL PAYMENTS 2,214,309 84 2,921,790 04

.Balanc: held as at 28 March 2012 117,401 08




saafo1dwa pue suoisuad ‘SIONPoId PaINdAsUn pue jenudIafsd ylism s3uspuodsasiod ‘sapnjou
P

§1gp 300q Bunoo(|03 ‘s10p01jog Y Fuieap Auedwo) Y JO SIISSE DY PUB SSAUISNQ DY) JO I[BS A Yum Fujeap ‘sapnjou]

(ZJIS) 221901 £2udajosu] JO USWDE)S 13pun suepje sAusdwos 0w uonednsasut jo ANp Aomeg ‘sapnjoul

sanew sado)dura ‘sFunasw ‘2Nape |e8s)
‘apuapuodsaites Jeousd ‘xe) 0 Sunejos SIONEW ‘SPICOAI HJBIS3 PUE SIUNOIOE JUBQ JO 0UBLDIUTEW ‘SUINaI K1ojnje)s ‘Suiuued ased ‘sopnjou]

SIOMpAI)
S)ISSY JO UONESI[EaY

SuoNEa)SIAU]

Swuue)g % uoneSIMIIPY

08 £9Z 01 551671 |78 78 S1 68817 |71'€S1 Sppie'sy [0 877 SL €se'0s (00 9L SL L9811 o1 82 jeI0 [, pudn)
[€0€E §T L95°¢ €9 v01 00 182°1 e 8 00 S9¥°TI or v ST 17807  OL €S 000 000 S1031palL)
LE 65T 06 £6b°LT 00901 00 660°€ 0¢ L 05 ¥6E£°VT 0L 78 000 000 000 000 §)aS5Y JO uonusieay
69 £61 0§ 66T 9-29 0§ T¥9°1 §6 01 00 05€°1 0s ¥ 000 000 oo 000 suonyedisaau]
0L 6T £8 10119 L 65T §9 9€38°51 Ze 01l $6 P9I°LT 00 66 05 256 0£ T2 SLLOS 1 01 5T Smuug) pue vonrysSIUNUPY
aey Anohly SJH 3 SIH ¥ SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 7107 W IEI 91
adeany [0 yoddngunupy 10102§ REFTHITS N Lauyie g OL 110z TIidY 82 WOU4 AOIAdd
L P AHL HOA SISATYNV dla 6 dIS

£ XIANIddV

uoneSIUNUpy W La3wao] uonepinbig ug - papwiry [ooyag saky ay ),




APPENDIX 4 - an analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs as required
by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9); Joint Administrators’
disbursements incurred in the period & Grant Thornton UK LLP charge out
rates

Introduction

The following information 1s provided in connecaon with the Admunistrators remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton LLP Charging Policies
All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates applied appropnately to their grade, as

shown below Support staff (secretanies, cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for
the ttme they work on 1t

i Period 24/03 /10 — Peniod 01/07/11 -30/06/12
Grade 30/06/11
£ £

Partner 535 560
Partner — Tax 525 650
Director 440 460
Associate director — Tax 500 510
_Associate director 405 425
Manager 340 360
‘Assistant Manager 285 300
:Semor 260 275
‘Administrator 195 205
Support 135 140

Breakdown of dishursements

Category 2 L S
Disbutsements for the 5

pettod from 28 April 2011 |

to 28 March 2012 i

Bordereau 180 00

Couner 17495

Registry Search 11300

Subsistence E 5070

Travel E 911 63

Total 11,130.28




Appendix 5 - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’
rights to request additional information from the Administrators

Rule 2 48A

If (aywithin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

(1) a secured creditor, or
(w)an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1 value of the unsecured
creditors (includig the creditor in question}, or

(b) wath the permission of the court upon an application made wathm that period of 21 days,
any unsecured cred:tor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about
remuneration ot expenses (other than pre-admunistration costs) set out 1n a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1){db} or {dc), the administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admimstrator complies with this paragraph by esther (ajproviding all of the
mformation asked for, or(b)so far as the adminustrator considers that(1}the tme or cost of
preparation of the nformation would be excessive, or

{1)disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admmnistration
ot trught reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst any person, or

{u)the adminstrator 1s subject to an obhiganion of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(z)the giving by the admmistrator of reasons for not providing all of the informaton
asked for, or

(bythe expury of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as it thinks just

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for mn Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just ™




Appendix 6 - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’
rights to challenge the Joint Administrators’ fees if excessive

Rule 2109

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a)the remuneration charged by the admumstrator,

(bithe basis fixed for the administratot’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c)expenses mcurred by the admunistrator,

ts or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, i the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, mappropnrate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule Z 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the chatging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses i question (“the
relevant report”)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice,
upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application for a
without notice heaning If the application 1s not disnussed, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admumstrator a notice
staung the venne and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce m support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the followmg orders—

(a)an order reducing the amount of remuneratton which the admimstrator was entitled to
charge,

(b)an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c)an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d)an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the admumstration,

(e)an order that the admuinstrator or the admumistrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may speafy,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
(c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant
report

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admmistration



